

City of Tenino

149 Hodgen Street South
Tenino, WA 98589

City Council Meeting
Tuesday, May 09, 2023 at 7:00 PM

Agenda

WORK SESSION

- [1.](#) Public Safety Sales Tax Discussion

Recommended Action: None, Discussion Only.

- [2.](#) RV Ordinance

Recommended Action: None, discussion only.

CALL TO ORDER

AGENDA APPROVAL

3. Agenda for the Regular Meeting of the 5/9/23.

Recommended Action: Motion to approve the agenda as presented.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

4. Meeting Minutes for 4/25/2023

Recommended Action: Motion to approve 4/25/2023 meeting minutes as presented.

CONSENT CALENDAR

- [5.](#) Consent Calendar consisting of April 26, 2023 through May 9, 2023:

Payroll EFT's in the amount of \$58,142.35 Claims Checks #31373 through #31409 and EFT's in the amount of \$590,238.87

for a grand total of \$648,381.22

Liquor Cannabis License: None

Recommended Action: Move to approve the consent calendar as presented.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

PRESENTATIONS

PUBLIC COMMENTS

PUBLIC HEARING

PROCLAMATIONS

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

RESOLUTIONS

6. RESOLUTION No. 2023-01

A Resolution of the city council of the City of Tenino declaring certain rates for classes, camps and programs under Tenino Parks Arts Recreation and Culture (PARC).

Recommended Action: Motion to approve Resolution 2023-01

ORDINANCES

REPORTS

7.
 - 1) Chamber of Commerce
 - 2) Economic Development Council (EDC)
 - 3) South Thurston Economic Development Initiative (STEDI)
 - 4) ARCH Commission
 - 5) Experience Olympia & Beyond (VCB)
 - 6) South Thurston Fire
 - 7) Library
 - 8) Museum
 - 9) Tenino Community Service Center
8.
 - 1) Civil Service Commission
 - 2) Façade Improvement Grant Review Committee
 - 3) Finance Committee
 - 4) Planning Commission
 - 5) Public Safety Committee
9.
 - 1) Chief of Police
 - 2) Director of Public Works
 - 3) Clerk/Treasurer
 - 4) Code Enforcement/Building Inspector

5) PARC Specialist

6) City Attorney

7) City Planner

8) Mayor

10. 1) Bucoda/Tenino Healthy Action Team (BTHAT)

2) Solid Waste Advisory Board

3) TCOMM/911

4) Tenino School Board

5) Thurston Regional Planning Council (TRPC)

6) Transportation Policy Board

7) Legislature

PUBLIC COMMENTS 2

ANNOUNCEMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

File Attachments for Item:

1. Public Safety Sales Tax Discussion

Recommended Action: None, Discussion Only.

Local sales & use tax rates and changes

Local sales/use tax changes

(Effective April 1, 2023)

City of Bridgeport

Sales and use tax within the City of Bridgeport will increase one-tenth of one percent (.001). The tax will be used for public safety purposes.

City of Kelso

Sales and use tax within the City of Kelso will increase one-tenth of one percent (.001). The tax will be used for transportation services.

City of Lake Forest Park

Sales and use tax within the City of Lake Forest Park will increase one-tenth of one percent (.001). The tax will be used for transportation services.

City of Lake Stevens

Sales and use tax within the City of Lake Stevens will increase two-tenths of one percent (.002). The tax will be used for transportation services.

City of Longview

Sales and use tax within the City of Longview will increase one-tenth of one percent (.001). The tax will be used for housing and related services.

City of Pacific

Sales and use tax within the City of Pacific will increase one-tenth of one percent (.001). The tax will be used for transportation services.

City of Poulsbo

Sales and use tax within the City of Poulsbo will increase one-tenth of one percent (.001). The tax will be used for transportation services.

City of Vancouver

Sales and use tax within the City of Vancouver will increase one-tenth of one percent (.001). The tax will be used for transportation services.

Wahkiakum County

Sales and use tax within Wahkiakum County will increase two-tenths of one percent (.002). The tax will be used for emergency communication systems and facilities.

Small Business Requirements and Resources Webinars

Attend a webinar with business-friendly representatives from the Washington state Departments of Revenue, Employment Security, Labor & Industries, and the Governor’s Office of Regulatory Innovation and Assistance. We’ve teamed up to bring important information to businesses. Choose from one of the following webinars:

- Start a Business in Washington state.
- Grow your business in Washington state.

Register now at dor.wa.gov/SBRR. Can’t wait for the next session? You’ll also find a pre-recorded version available for each webinar.



Boundary changes (annexations)

(Effective April 1, 2023)

The following locations have annexations/boundary changes this quarter. To look up a specific address, please see our tax rate lookup tool at dor.wa.gov for details.

Benton County
Kennewick

Grant County
Mattawa

Chelan County
Wenatchee

Grays Harbor County
Elma

Clark County
Ridgefield

Yakima County
Grandview

Franklin County
Pasco

Local sales and use tax rates

Tax changes are blue and bolded

Effective April 1 - June 30, 2023

(We update tax rates every quarter. Please visit dor.wa.gov for current rates.)

Note: For footnote information, please see the bottom of page 6.

Location		Sales/Use Tax		
County/City	Loc. Code	Local Rate	State Rate	Combined Sales Tax (1)
ADAMS				
Unincorp. Areas	0100	.015	.065	.080
Hatton	0101	.015	.065	.080
Lind	0102	.015	.065	.080
Othello	0103	.017	.065	.082
Ritzville	0104	.015	.065	.080
Washtucna	0105	.015	.065	.080
ASOTIN				
Unincorp. Areas	0200	.015	.065	.080
Asotin (City)	0201	.015	.065	.080
Clarkston	0202	.017	.065	.082
BENTON				
Unincorp. Areas	0300	.016	.065	.081
Unincorp. PTBA*	0333	.022	.065	.087
Benton City	0301	.022	.065	.087
Kennewick	0302	.022	.065	.087
Prosser	0303	.022	.065	.087
Richland	0304	.022	.065	.087
West Richland	0305	.022	.065	.087
CHELAN				
Unincorp. Areas	0400	.018	.065	.083
Cashmere	0401	.018	.065	.083
Chelan (City)	0402	.018	.065	.083
Entiat	0403	.018	.065	.083
Leavenworth	0404	.020	.065	.085
Wenatchee	0405	.022	.065	.087
CLALLAM				
Unincorp. Areas	0500	.021	.065	.086
Forks	0501	.021	.065	.086
Port Angeles	0502	.023	.065	.088
Sequim	0503	.024	.065	.089
CLARK (Eff. 4/1/23)				
Unincorp. Areas	0600	.013	.065	.078
Cowlitz Tribe - Unincorp. Areas	0609	.013	.065	.078
Unincorp. PTBA*	0666	.020	.065	.085
Battle Ground	0601	.021	.065	.086
Camas	0602	.020	.065	.085
La Center	0603	.020	.065	.085
Cowlitz Tribe - La Center	0611	.020	.065	.085
Ridgefield	0604	.022	.065	.087
Vancouver	0605	.022	.065	.087
Washougal	0606	.020	.065	.085
Yacolt	0607	.020	.065	.085

Location		Sales/Use Tax		
County/City	Loc. Code	Local Rate	State Rate	Combined Sales Tax (1)
COLUMBIA				
Unincorp. Areas	0700	.017	.065	.082
Dayton	0701	.019	.065	.084
Starbuck	0702	.017	.065	.082
COWLITZ (Eff. 4/1/23)				
Unincorp. Areas	0800	.013	.065	.078
Castle Rock	0801	.015	.065	.080
Kalama	0802	.016	.065	.081
Kelso	0803	.017	.065	.082
Longview	0804	.017	.065	.082
Woodland	0805	.014	.065	.079
DOUGLAS (Eff. 4/1/23)				
Unincorp. Areas	0900	.013	.065	.078
Unincorp. PTBA*	0909	.018	.065	.083
Bridgeport	0901	.013	.065	.078
East Wenatchee	0902	.020	.065	.085
Mansfield	0903	.012	.065	.077
Rock Island	0904	.018	.065	.083
Waterville	0905	.018	.065	.083
FERRY				
Unincorp. Areas	1000	.015	.065	.080
Republic	1001	.015	.065	.080
FRANKLIN				
Unincorp. Areas	1100	.016	.065	.081
Unincorp. PTBA*	1111	.022	.065	.087
Connell	1101	.018	.065	.083
Kahlotus	1102	.016	.065	.081
Mesa	1103	.016	.065	.081
Pasco	1104	.024	.065	.089
GARFIELD				
Unincorp. Areas	1200	.016	.065	.081
Pomeroy	1201	.016	.065	.081
GRANT				
Unincorp. Areas	1300	.017	.065	.082
Coulee City	1301	.017	.065	.082
Electric City	1302	.017	.065	.082
Ephrata	1303	.019	.065	.084
George	1304	.019	.065	.084
Grand Coulee	1305	.019	.065	.084
Hartline	1306	.017	.065	.082
Krupp	1307	.017	.065	.082
Mattawa	1308	.019	.065	.084
Moses Lake	1309	.019	.065	.084
Quincy	1310	.017	.065	.082

1.	Location		Sales/Use Tax		
	County/City	Loc. Code	Local Rate	State Rate	Combined Sales Tax (1)
GRANT (cont.)					
	Royal City	1311	.017	.065	.082
	Soap Lake	1312	.019	.065	.084
	Warden	1313	.017	.065	.082
	Wilson Creek	1315	.017	.065	.082
GRAYS HARBOR					
	Unincorp. Areas	1400	.024	.065	.089
	Chehalis Tribes - Unincorp. Areas	1411	.024	.065	.089
	Aberdeen	1401	.0258	.065	.0908
	Cosmopolis	1402	.024	.065	.089
	Elma	1403	.024	.065	.089
	Hoquiam	1404	.024	.065	.089
	McCleary	1405	.024	.065	.089
	Montesano	1406	.024	.065	.089
	Oakville	1407	.024	.065	.089
	Chehalis Tribes - Oakville	1413	.024	.065	.089
	Ocean Shores	1409	.026	.065	.091
	Westport	1408	.024	.065	.089
ISLAND					
	Unincorp. Areas	1500	.023	.065	.088
	Coupeville	1501	.023	.065	.088
	Langley	1502	.023	.065	.088
	Oak Harbor	1503	.025	.065	.090
JEFFERSON					
	Unincorp. Areas	1600	.026	.065	.091
	Suquamish Tribe - Unincorp. Jefferson County	1603	.026	.065	.091
	Port Townsend	1601	.026	.065	.091
KING (Eff. 4/1/23)					
	Unincorp. Areas	1700	.036	.065	.101
	Unincorp. Non-RTA	4000	.022	.065	.087
	Algona	1701	.036	.065	.101
	Auburn/King	1702	.037	.065	.102
	Auburn/King Non-RTA	4002	.023	.065	.088
	Beaux Arts Village	1703	.036	.065	.101
	Bellevue	1704	.036	.065	.101
	Bellevue Non-RTA	4004	.022	.065	.087
	Black Diamond	1705	.022	.065	.087
	Bothell/King	1706	.036	.065	.101
	Burien	1734	.036	.065	.101
	Carnation	1707	.022	.065	.087
	Clyde Hill	1708	.036	.065	.101
	Covington	1712	.022	.065	.087
	Des Moines	1709	.036	.065	.101
	Duvall	1710	.024	.065	.089
	Enumclaw	1711	.023	.065	.088
	Federal Way	1732	.036	.065	.101
	Puyallup Tribe - Federal Way	1741	.036	.065	.101
	Hunts Point	1713	.036	.065	.101
	Issaquah	1714	.036	.065	.101
	Issaquah Non-RTA	4014	.022	.065	.087

Location		Sales/Use Tax			
County/City	Loc. Code	Local Rate	State Rate	Combined Sales Tax (1)	
KING (cont.)					
	Kenmore	1738	.036	.065	.101
	Kent	1715	.036	.065	.101
	Kent Non-RTA	4015	.022	.065	.087
	Kirkland	1716	.037	.065	.102
	Lake Forest Park	1717	.037	.065	.102
	Maple Valley	1720	.022	.065	.087
	Medina	1718	.036	.065	.101
	Mercer Island	1719	.036	.065	.101
	Milton/King	1731	.036	.065	.101
	Newcastle	1736	.036	.065	.101
	Newcastle Non-RTA	4036	.022	.065	.087
	Normandy Park	1721	.036	.065	.101
	North Bend	1722	.025	.065	.090
	Pacific/King	1723	.037	.065	.102
	Redmond	1724	.036	.065	.101
	Redmond Non-RTA	4024	.022	.065	.087
	Renton	1725	.036	.065	.101
	Renton Non-RTA	4025	.022	.065	.087
	Sammamish	1739	.036	.065	.101
	Sammamish Non-RTA	4039	.022	.065	.087
	SeaTac	1733	.036	.065	.101
	Seattle	1726	.0375	.065	.1025
	Shoreline	1737	.038	.065	.103
	Skykomish	1727	.022	.065	.087
	Snoqualmie	1728	.024	.065	.089
	Tukwila	1729	.036	.065	.101
	Woodinville	1735	.036	.065	.101
	Woodinville Non-RTA	4035	.022	.065	.087
	Yarrow Point	1730	.036	.065	.101
KITSAP (Eff. 4/1/23)					
	Unincorp. Areas	1800	.027	.065	.092
	Suquamish Tribe - Unincorp. Areas	1805	.027	.065	.092
	Bainbridge Island	1804	.027	.065	.092
	Bremerton	1801	.027	.065	.092
	Suquamish Tribe - Bremerton	1807	.027	.065	.092
	Port Orchard	1802	.028	.065	.093
	Poulsbo	1803	.028	.065	.093
KITTITAS					
	Unincorp. Areas	1900	.016	.065	.081
	Cle Elum	1901	.016	.065	.081
	Ellensburg	1902	.019	.065	.084
	Kittitas (City)	1903	.016	.065	.081
	Roslyn	1904	.016	.065	.081
	South Cle Elum	1905	.016	.065	.081
KLICKITAT					
	Unincorp. Areas	2000	.010	.065	.075
	Bingen	2001	.010	.065	.075
	Goldendale	2002	.010	.065	.075
	White Salmon	2003	.010	.065	.075

1.	Location		Sales/Use Tax	
	County/City	Loc. Code	Local Rate	State Rate Combined Sales Tax (1)
LEWIS				
	Unincorp. Areas	2100	.013	.065 .078
	Chehalis Tribes - Unincorp. Areas	2111	.013	.065 .078
	Centralia	2101	.017	.065 .082
	Chehalis	2102	.017	.065 .082
	Morton	2103	.013	.065 .078
	Mossyrock	2104	.013	.065 .078
	Napavine	2105	.013	.065 .078
	Pe Ell	2106	.013	.065 .078
	Toledo	2107	.013	.065 .078
	Vader	2108	.013	.065 .078
	Winlock	2109	.013	.065 .078
LINCOLN				
	Unincorp. Areas	2200	.015	.065 .080
	Almira	2201	.015	.065 .080
	Creston	2202	.015	.065 .080
	Davenport	2203	.015	.065 .080
	Harrington	2204	.015	.065 .080
	Odessa	2205	.015	.065 .080
	Reardan	2206	.015	.065 .080
	Sprague	2207	.015	.065 .080
	Wilbur	2208	.015	.065 .080
MASON				
	Unincorp. Areas	2300	.020	.065 .085
	Squaxin Tribe - Unincorp. Areas	2303	.020	.065 .085
	Shelton	2301	.023	.065 .088
OKANOGAN				
	Unincorp. Areas	2400	.015	.065 .080
	Unincorp. PTBA*	2424	.019	.065 .084
	Brewster	2401	.019	.065 .084
	Conconully	2402	.019	.065 .084
	Coulee Dam	2403	.015	.065 .080
	Elmer City	2404	.015	.065 .080
	Nespelem	2405	.015	.065 .080
	Okanogan (City)	2406	.020	.065 .085
	Omak	2407	.019	.065 .084
	Oroville	2408	.019	.065 .084
	Pateros	2409	.021	.065 .086
	Riverside	2410	.019	.065 .084
	Tonasket	2411	.020	.065 .085
	Twisp	2412	.022	.065 .087
	Winthrop	2413	.020	.065 .085
PACIFIC				
	Unincorp. Areas	2500	.016	.065 .081
	Ilwaco	2501	.016	.065 .081
	Long Beach	2502	.018	.065 .083
	Raymond	2503	.016	.065 .081
	South Bend	2504	.016	.065 .081

Location		Sales/Use Tax		
County/City	Loc. Code	Local Rate	State Rate Combined Sales Tax (1)	
PEND OREILLE				
	Unincorp. Areas	2600	.012	.065 .077
	Kalispel Tribe - Pend Oreille County	2607	.012	.065 .077
	Cusick	2601	.012	.065 .077
	Ione	2602	.012	.065 .077
	Metaline	2603	.012	.065 .077
	Metaline Falls	2604	.012	.065 .077
	Newport	2605	.012	.065 .077
PIERCE (Eff. 4/1/23)				
	Unincorp. Areas	2700	.029	.065 .094
	Unincorp. Areas Non-RTA	4100	.015	.065 .080
	Unincorp. Areas Non-RTA HBZ±	2789	.015	.065 .080
	Unincorp. PTBA*	2727	.035	.065 .100
	Unincorp. PTBA* Non-RTA	4127	.021	.065 .086
	Unincorp. PTBA* HBZ±	2787	.021	.065 .086
	Nisqually Tribe - Unincorp. Areas RTA	2725	.029	.065 .094
	Nisqually Tribe - Unincorp. Areas Non-RTA	4103	.015	.065 .080
	Puyallup Tribe - Unincorp. Areas Non-RTA	4105	.015	.065 .080
	Puyallup Tribe - Unincorp. Areas PTBA* RTA	2745	.035	.065 .100
	Auburn/Pierce	2724	.036	.065 .101
	Bonney Lake	2701	.029	.065 .094
	Bonney Lake Non-RTA	4101	.015	.065 .080
	Buckley	2702	.015	.065 .080
	Carbonado	2703	.015	.065 .080
	DuPont	2704	.029	.065 .094
	Eatonville	2705	.015	.065 .080
	Edgewood	2720	.035	.065 .100
	Puyallup Tribe - Edgewood	2739	.035	.065 .100
	Fife	2706	.035	.065 .100
	Puyallup Tribe - Fife	2735	.035	.065 .100
	Fircrest	2707	.035	.065 .100
	Gig Harbor	2708	.023	.065 .088
	Gig Harbor HBZ±	2788	.023	.065 .088
	Lakewood	2721	.035	.065 .100
	Milton/Pierce	2709	.035	.065 .100
	Puyallup Tribe - Milton	2737	.035	.065 .100
	Nisqually Tribes - Lakewood	2731	.035	.065 .100
	Orting	2710	.029	.065 .094
	Pacific/Pierce	2723	.036	.065 .101
	Puyallup	2711	.035	.065 .100
	Puyallup Tribe - Puyallup	2733	.035	.065 .100
	Roy	2712	.016	.065 .081
	Ruston	2713	.035	.065 .100
	South Prairie	2714	.015	.065 .080
	Steilacoom	2715	.035	.065 .100
	Sumner	2716	.029	.065 .094
	Tacoma	2717	.038	.065 .105

1.	Location		Sales/Use Tax		
	County/City	Loc. Code	Local Rate	State Rate	Combined Sales Tax (1)
PIERCE (cont.)					
	Puyallup Tribe - Tacoma	2741	.038	.065	.103
	University Place	2719	.035	.065	.100
	Wilkeson	2718	.015	.065	.080
SAN JUAN					
	Unincorp. Areas	2800	.018	.065	.083
	Lummi Nation - Unincorp. Areas	2803	.018	.065	.083
	Friday Harbor	2801	.020	.065	.085
SKAGIT					
	Unincorp. Areas	2900	.017	.065	.082
	Sauk-Suiattle - Unincorp. Areas	2915	.017	.065	.082
	Swinomish Tribe - Skagit County	2909	.017	.065	.082
	Unincorp. Areas PTBA*	2929	.021	.065	.086
	Sauk-Suiattle - Unincorp. Areas PTBA*	2933	.021	.065	.086
	Swinomish Tribe - Skagit County PTBA*	2931	.021	.065	.086
	Anacortes	2901	.023	.065	.088
	Burlington	2902	.021	.065	.086
	Concrete	2903	.021	.065	.086
	Hamilton	2904	.021	.065	.086
	La Conner	2905	.021	.065	.086
	Swinomish Tribe - La Conner	2911	.021	.065	.086
	Lyman	2906	.021	.065	.086
	Mount Vernon	2907	.023	.065	.088
	Sedro-Woolley	2908	.021	.065	.086
SKAMANIA					
	Unincorp. Areas	3000	.012	.065	.077
	North Bonneville	3001	.012	.065	.077
	Stevenson	3002	.012	.065	.077
SNOHOMISH (Eff. 4/1/23)					
	Unincorp. Areas	3100	.028	.065	.093
	Unincorp. Areas Non-RTA	4200	.014	.065	.079
	Stillaguamish Tribe - Unincorp. Areas Non-RTA	4201	.014	.065	.079
	Unincorp. PTBA*	3131	.040	.065	.105
	Unincorp. PTBA* Non-RTA	4231	.026	.065	.091
	Sauk-Suiattle - Unincorp. Areas PTBA* Non-RTA	4235	.026	.065	.091
	Stillaguamish Tribe - Snohomish PTBA* Non-RTA	4237	.026	.065	.091
	Tulalip Tribes - Unincorp. PTBA* Non-RTA	4233	.026	.065	.091
	Arlington	3101	.028	.065	.093
	Stillaguamish Tribe - Arlington	3123	.028	.065	.093
	Bothell/Snohomish	3120	.040	.065	.105
	Brier	3102	.040	.065	.105
	Darrington	3103	.026	.065	.091
	Edmonds	3104	.040	.065	.105
	Everett	3105	.034	.065	.099
	Everett Non-RTA	4205	.020	.065	.085
	Gold Bar	3106	.026	.065	.091

Location		Sales/Use Tax			
County/City	Loc. Code	Local Rate	State Rate	Combined Sales Tax (1)	
SNOHOMISH (cont.)					
	Granite Falls	3107	.026	.065	.091
	Index	3108	.026	.065	.091
	Lake Stevens	3109	.028	.065	.093
	Lynnwood	3110	.041	.065	.106
	Marysville	3111	.029	.065	.094
	Stillaguamish Tribe - Marysville	3125	.029	.065	.094
	Tulalip Tribes - Marysville	3121	.029	.065	.094
	Mill Creek	3119	.041	.065	.106
	Monroe	3112	.029	.065	.094
	Mountlake Terrace	3113	.040	.065	.105
	Mukilteo	3114	.041	.065	.106
	Snohomish (City)	3115	.028	.065	.093
	Stanwood	3116	.028	.065	.093
	Sultan	3117	.026	.065	.091
	Woodway	3118	.040	.065	.105
SPOKANE					
	Unincorp. Areas	3200	.016	.065	.081
	Unincorp. PTBA*	3232	.024	.065	.089
	Airway Heights	3201	.026	.065	.091
	Kalispel Tribe - Airway Heights	3215	.026	.065	.091
	Cheney	3202	.024	.065	.089
	Deer Park	3203	.016	.065	.081
	Fairfield	3204	.016	.065	.081
	Latah	3205	.016	.065	.081
	Liberty Lake	3212	.024	.065	.089
	Medical Lake	3206	.024	.065	.089
	Millwood	3207	.024	.065	.089
	Rockford	3208	.016	.065	.081
	Spangle	3209	.016	.065	.081
	Spokane (City)	3210	.025	.065	.090
	Spokane Valley	3213	.024	.065	.089
	Waverly	3211	.016	.065	.081
STEVENS					
	Unincorp. Areas	3300	.011	.065	.076
	Chewelah	3301	.011	.065	.076
	Colville	3302	.011	.065	.076
	Kettle Falls	3303	.011	.065	.076
	Marcus	3304	.011	.065	.076
	Northport	3305	.011	.065	.076
	Springdale	3306	.011	.065	.076
THURSTON					
	Unincorp. Areas	3400	.016	.065	.081
	Chehalis Tribes - Unincorp. Areas	3409	.016	.065	.081
	Nisqually Tribes - Unincorp. Areas	3415	.016	.065	.081
	Squaxin Tribes - Unincorp. Areas	3413	.016	.065	.081
	Unincorp. PTBA*	3434	.028	.065	.093
	Nisqually Tribes - Unincorp. Areas PTBA*	3417	.028	.065	.093

1.	Location		Sales/Use Tax		
	County/City	Loc. Code	Local Rate	State Rate	Combined Sales Tax (1)
THURSTON (cont.)					
	Bucoda	3401	.016	.065	.081
	Lacey	3402	.030	.065	.095
	Nisqually Tribes - Lacey	3419	.030	.065	.095
	Olympia	3403	.030	.065	.095
	Rainier	3404	.016	.065	.081
	Tenino	3405	.016	.065	.081
	Tumwater	3406	.030	.065	.095
	Chehalis Tribes - Tumwater.....	3411	.030	.065	.095
	Yelm	3407	.028	.065	.093
WAHIAKUM (Eff. 4/1/23)					
	Unincorp. Areas	3500	.013	.065	.078
	Cathlamet	3501	.013	.065	.078
WALLA WALLA					
	Unincorp. Areas	3600	.016	.065	.081
	Unincorp. PTBA*	3636	.022	.065	.087
	College Place	3601	.022	.065	.087
	Prescott	3602	.016	.065	.081
	Waitsburg	3603	.018	.065	.083
	Walla Walla (City)	3604	.024	.065	.089
WHATCOM					
	Unincorp. Areas	3700	.015	.065	.080
	Lummi Nation - Unincorp. Areas	3711	.015	.065	.080
	Unincorp. PTBA*	3737	.021	.065	.086
	Lummi Nation - Unincorp. Areas PTBA*	3739	.021	.065	.086
	Bellingham	3701	.023	.065	.088
	Lummi Nation - Bellingham ..	3713	.023	.065	.088
	Blaine	3702	.023	.065	.088
	Everson	3703	.021	.065	.086
	Ferndale	3704	.023	.065	.088
	Lummi Nation - Ferndale	3709	.023	.065	.088
	Lynden	3705	.023	.065	.088
	Nooksack	3706	.021	.065	.086
	Sumas	3707	.021	.065	.086
WHITMAN					
	Unincorp. Areas	3800	.014	.065	.079
	Albion	3801	.014	.065	.079
	Colfax	3802	.014	.065	.079
	Colton	3803	.014	.065	.079
	Endicott	3804	.014	.065	.079
	Farmington	3805	.014	.065	.079
	Garfield	3806	.014	.065	.079
	LaCrosse	3807	.014	.065	.079
	Lamont	3808	.014	.065	.079
	Malden	3809	.014	.065	.079
	Oakesdale	3810	.014	.065	.079
	Palouse	3811	.014	.065	.079
	Pullman	3812	.014	.065	.079

Location		Sales/Use Tax		
County/City	Loc. Code	Local Rate	State Rate	Combined Sales Tax (1)
WHITMAN (cont.)				
Rosalia	3813	.014	.065	.079
St. John	3814	.014	.065	.079
Tekoa	3815	.014	.065	.079
Uniontown	3816	.014	.065	.079
YAKIMA				
Unincorp. Areas	3900	.015	.065	.080
Grandview	3901	.015	.065	.080
Granger	3902	.015	.065	.080
Harrah	3903	.015	.065	.080
Mabton	3904	.015	.065	.080
Moxee City	3905	.015	.065	.080
Naches	3906	.015	.065	.080
Selah	3907	.018	.065	.083
Sunnyside	3908	.017	.065	.082
Tieton	3909	.015	.065	.080
Toppenish	3910	.015	.065	.080
Union Gap	3911	.017	.065	.082
Wapato	3912	.015	.065	.080
Yakima (City)	3913	.018	.065	.083
Zillah	3914	.015	.065	.080

Footnotes:

(1) Combined sales tax includes the 6.5% state rate, the local rate, and Regional Transit Authority (RTA) rate.

If you have rate questions, go to our web site at dor.wa.gov, or call 360-705-6705.

± HBZ - Hospital Benefit Zone

Unincorporated Areas are locations outside incorporated city limits.

* PTBA - Public Transportation Benefit Area

For tax assistance or to request this document in an alternate form please call 360-705-6705. Teletype (TTY) users may use the Washington Relay Service by calling 711.

PDF RCW 82.14.450

Sales and use tax for counties and cities.

(1) A county legislative authority may submit an authorizing proposition to the county voters at a primary or general election and, if the proposition is approved by a majority of persons voting, impose a sales and use tax in accordance with the terms of this chapter. The title of each ballot measure must clearly state the purposes for which the proposed sales and use tax will be used. The rate of tax under this section may not exceed three-tenths of one percent of the selling price in the case of a sales tax, or value of the article used, in the case of a use tax.

(2)(a) A city legislative authority may submit an authorizing proposition to the city voters at a primary or general election and, if the proposition is approved by a majority of persons voting, impose a sales and use tax in accordance with the terms of this chapter. The title of each ballot measure must clearly state the purposes for which the proposed sales and use tax will be used. The rate of tax under this subsection may not exceed one-tenth of one percent of the selling price in the case of a sales tax, or value of the article used, in the case of a use tax. A city may not begin imposing a tax approved by the voters under this subsection prior to January 1, 2011.

(b) If a county adopts an ordinance or resolution to submit a ballot proposition to the voters to impose the sales and use tax under subsection (1) of this section prior to a city within the county adopting an ordinance or resolution to submit a ballot proposition to the voters to impose the tax under this subsection, the rate of tax by the city under this subsection may not exceed an amount that would cause the total county and city tax rate under this section to exceed three-tenths of one percent. This subsection (2)(b) also applies if the county and city adopt an ordinance or resolution to impose sales and use taxes under this section on the same date.

(c) If the city adopts an ordinance or resolution to submit a ballot proposition to the voters to impose the sales and use tax under this subsection prior to the county in which the city is located, the county must provide a credit against its tax under subsection (1) of this section for the city tax under this subsection to the extent the total county and city tax rate under this section would exceed three-tenths of one percent.

(3) The tax authorized in this section is in addition to any other taxes authorized by law and must be collected from those persons who are taxable by the state under chapters 82.08 and 82.12 RCW upon the occurrence of any taxable event within the county.

(4) The retail sale or use of motor vehicles, and the lease of motor vehicles for up to the first thirty-six months of the lease, are exempt from tax imposed under this section.

(5) One-third of all money received under this section must be used solely for criminal justice purposes, fire protection purposes, or both. For the purposes of this subsection, "criminal justice purposes" has the same meaning as provided in RCW 82.14.340, except that from May 13, 2021, through December 31, 2023, "criminal justice purposes" includes local government programs which have a reasonable relationship to reducing the numbers of people interacting with the criminal justice system including, but not limited to, reducing homelessness or improving behavioral health.

(6) Money received by a county under subsection (1) of this section must be shared between the county and the cities as follows: 60 percent must be retained by the county and 40 percent must be distributed on a per capita basis to cities in the county.

(7) Tax proceeds received by a city imposing a tax under this section must be shared between the county and city as follows: 15 percent must be distributed to the county and 85 percent is retained by the city.

[2021 c 296 § 6; 2010 c 127 § 1; 2009 c 551 § 1; 2007 c 380 § 1; 2003 1st sp.s. c 24 § 2.]

NOTES:

Finding—Intent—Effective date—2021 c 296: See notes following RCW 82.14.310.

Finding—Intent—2003 1st sp.s. c 24: "The legislature finds that local governments in the state of Washington face enormous challenges in the area of criminal justice and public health. It is the legislature's intent to allow general local governments to raise revenues in order to better protect the health and safety of Washington state and its residents. It is further the intent of the legislature to provide such local governments relief from regulatory burdens that do not harm the public health and safety of the citizens of the state as a means of minimizing the need to generate new revenues authorized under this act." [2003 1st sp.s. c 24 § 1.]

Effective date—2003 1st sp.s. c 24: "This act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or safety, or support of the state government and its existing public institutions, and takes effect July 1, 2003." [2003 1st sp.s. c 24 § 6.]

Severability—2003 1st sp.s. c 24: "If any provision of this act or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the act or the application of the provision to other persons or circumstances is not affected." [2003 1st sp.s. c 24 § 7.]

PDF **RCW 82.14.340****Additional sales and use tax for criminal justice purposes—Referendum—Expenditures.**

(1) The legislative authority of any county may fix and impose a sales and use tax in accordance with the terms of this chapter, provided that such sales and use tax is subject to repeal by referendum, using the procedures provided in RCW 82.14.036. The referendum procedure provided in RCW 82.14.036 is the exclusive method for subjecting any county sales and use tax ordinance or resolution to a referendum vote.

(2) The tax authorized in this section is in addition to any other taxes authorized by law and must be collected from those persons who are taxable by the state pursuant to chapters 82.08 and 82.12 RCW upon the occurrence of any taxable event within such county. The rate of tax equals one-tenth of one percent of the selling price (in the case of a sales tax) or value of the article used (in the case of a use tax).

(3) When distributing moneys collected under this section, the state treasurer must distribute 10 percent of the moneys to the county in which the tax was collected. The remainder of the moneys collected under this section must be distributed to the county and the cities within the county ratably based on population as last determined by the office of financial management. In making the distribution based on population, the county must receive that proportion that the unincorporated population of the county bears to the total population of the county and each city must receive that proportion that the city incorporated population bears to the total county population.

(4) Moneys received from any tax imposed under this section must be expended for criminal justice purposes. Criminal justice purposes are defined as activities that substantially assist the criminal justice system, which may include circumstances where ancillary benefit to the civil justice system occurs, and which includes domestic violence services such as those provided by domestic violence programs, community advocates, and legal advocates, as defined in RCW 70.123.020. After May 13, 2021, through December 31, 2023, criminal justice purposes includes local government programs which have a reasonable relationship to reducing the numbers of people interacting with the criminal justice system including, but not limited to, reducing homelessness or improving behavioral health.

(5) In the expenditure of funds for criminal justice purposes as provided in this section, cities and counties, or any combination thereof, are expressly authorized to participate in agreements, pursuant to chapter 39.34 RCW, to jointly expend funds for criminal justice purposes of mutual benefit. Such criminal justice purposes of mutual benefit include, but are not limited to, the construction, improvement, and expansion of jails, court facilities, juvenile justice facilities, and services with ancillary benefits to the civil justice system.

[2021 c 296 § 5; 2010 c 127 § 3; 1995 c 309 § 1; 1993 sp.s. c 21 § 6. Prior: 1991 c 311 § 5; 1991 c 301 § 16; 1990 2nd ex.s. c 1 § 901.]

NOTES:

Finding—Intent—Effective date—2021 c 296: See notes following RCW 82.14.310.

Effective dates—1993 sp.s. c 21: See note following RCW 82.14.310.

Severability—1991 c 311: See note following RCW 82.14.310.

1

Retroactive application—1991 c 311: See note following RCW 82.14.330.

Finding—1991 c 301: See note following RCW 10.99.020.

Severability—1990 2nd ex. s. c 1: See note following RCW 82.14.300.

Sales and use tax for high capacity transportation service limited by imposition of tax under RCW 82.14.340: RCW 81.104.170.

2.

File Attachments for Item:

2. RV Ordinance

Recommended Action: None, discussion only.

ORDINANCE _____

**AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF TENINO,
WASHINGTON, ADDING CHAPTER [fill in],
RECREATIONAL VEHICLE AND TRAVEL TRAILER
TEMPORARY OCCUPANCY, TO THE TENINO
MUNICIPAL CODE**

Formatted: Font: Times New Roman

WHEREAS, a recreational vehicle or travel trailer (collectively “RV”) located in a residential lot within the City of Tenino for conditional temporary occupancy is beneficial to residents who may need family or friends nearby for to assist with safety and care, who have family or friends in the process of relocating, and for various other reasons; and

WHEREAS, the City currently allows under TMC 108.40.140 for temporary stays in permitted RV parks; and

WHEREAS, the City must balance the benefits of temporary RV occupancy on residential lots with problems that may be associated with unrestricted occupancy.

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Tenino, Washington, do ordain as follows:

Section I. It is the intention of the City Council, and it is hereby ordained, that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances, City of Tenino, Washington, and the section of the code and this ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish that intention.

Section II. A new chapter numbered _____, and titled “Temporary Occupancy of Recreational Vehicles on Residential Lots,” shall be added to the Tenino Municipal Code as described in Exhibit A attached hereto, made part hereof, and incorporated herein by reference.

Section III. This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after publication as required by law.

Adopted by the Tenino City Council and approved by its Mayor this _____ day of August, 2022.

Wayne Fournier, Mayor

Attest:

Jen Scharber, Acting Clerk/Treasurer

First reading: [date]
Second reading: [date]

Approved as to Form:

Richard L. Hughes, City Attorney

Temporary Occupancy of Recreational Vehicle or Travel Trailer

A recreational ~~v~~ehicle (RV) or ~~t~~ravel ~~t~~railer located on a residential lot of record may be temporarily occupied for a time period of 120 days subject to compliance with the standards set forth in this Section. Recreational vehicles, travel trailers or tents located within a recreational vehicle park or other public areas are ~~not~~ subject to other standards set forth in ~~this section~~the Tenino Municipal Code, or as established by City Staff consistent with the Tenino Municipal Code.

1. Temporary occupancy of a recreational vehicle or travel trailer is permitted in all appropriate zones when in compliance with the following:
 - A. Within the city limits, only a recreational vehicle or travel trailer located on a lot developed with a principal dwelling unit or dwelling under construction or remodel may be occupied for the temporary time of up to 120-60 days, and be renewed up to an additional 60 days, as determined by the City without submission of another permit application. Occupancy of RVs or travel trailers on developed residential property of less than 30 consecutive days within a 120-day period do not need City approval.
 - ~~B. Recreational vehicles or travel trailers shall be in good working order and maintained such that their appearance is not unsightly as determined by the City in such a condition as to provide for safe and effective use, and not be more than 10 years old.~~
 - ~~C. A recreational vehicle or travel trailer parked on a public right of way or easement shall not be occupied.~~
 - D. Recreational vehicles or travel trailers shall have access to adequate power and water at the site. In addition, *through the permitting process, methods of wastewater disposal shall be established.* If connection to the City sewer system is established through an approved connection, the property owner will be charged \$25.00 per month on the utility customer's utility bill. No grey or black water shall be discharged on the property. Any evidence of such will cause immediate revocation of the temporary occupancy permit. The utility customer will be responsible for any unpaid charges as a result of occupancy of an RV or trailer on the corresponding residential property.
 - ~~E.~~
 - E. No generators are allowed to power the recreational vehicle or travel trailer under this permit.
 - F. Garbage and sanitation shall be disposed of in a manner approved by the City.
 - G. Recreational vehicles or travel trailers shall only be placed in side yards or back yards of the lot instead of the front of a residence. Where a house exists on the neighboring

Commented [RH1]: Excluding 30 day periods should reduce the administrative burden for the city.
Formatted: Font: 12 pt

Commented [RH2]: I don't think you want to have this here. There may be Boise decision implications.
Formatted: Font: 12 pt
Formatted: Font: 12 pt

property, a minimum of 10' clearance shall be maintained from the property lines. Establishment of use ~~can not~~ cannot impact neighboring properties. All City standards related to a ~~single family~~ single-family dwelling shall apply unless specifically changed here. A maximum of 1 RV or trailer is allowed per lot.

G.H. At the discretion of the City, temporary occupancy of an RV or travel trailer shall include a site plan or map showing proposed placement of the RV or travel trailer on the property.

a. ~~All proposals for temporary occupancy of RV or travel trailer within City limits shall include a site plan showing proposed placement of RV or travel trailer on parcel.~~

I.J. A recreational vehicle or travel trailer may be occupied for up to 14 days per year without a temporary use permit.

~~2. The purpose of this ordinance is to provide a framework for the City to regulate the use, parking, storage, abandonment of RV's and travel trailers, or any other section generally.~~

~~3. This ordinance will expire 1 year from time of adoption unless extended by the City Council. During this period there will only be 10 permits allowed at any one time. City staff will have discretion to limit the number of permits for occupancy issued as described herein based on the City's financial and staffing capacity.~~

4. Violation of a temporary occupancy permit shall be punishable as a class 1 civil infraction pursuant RCW 7.80.120, in addition to other civil penalties that may be applicable to such violation, such as for vehicle abandonment.

File Attachments for Item:

5. Consent Calendar consisting of April 26, 2023 through May 9, 2023: Payroll EFT's in the amount of \$58,142.35 Claims Checks #31373 through #31409 and EFT's in the amount of \$590,238.87 for a grand total of \$648,381.22 Liquor Cannabis License: None **Recommended Action:** Move to approve the consent calendar as presented.

Consent Calendar May 09, 2023 consisting of:

- **Payroll EFT's in the amount of \$58,142.35**
- **Claims Checks #31373 through #31409 in the amount of \$590.238.87**

for a total of \$648,381.22

a) Liquor & Cannabis License:

.

CHECK REGISTER

City Of Tenino

Time: 16:39:44 Date: 05/09/2023

04/26/2023 To: 05/09/2023

Page: 1

Trans	Date	Type	Acct #	Chk #	Claimant	Amount	Memo
1212	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31373	ALS Group USA, Corp	570.00	
1213	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31374	Cintas Corporation	136.21	
1214	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31375	Corporate Payment Systems	2,490.34	
1215	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31376	DPI Legal & Classified Publishing	263.20	
1216	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31377	Great Western Supply	550.50	
1217	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31378	H D Fowler Co	28,527.28	
1218	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31379	Shawn Hickox	1,675.00	
1219	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31380	J & I Power Equip	195.55	
1220	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31381	Joes Refuse	1,325.09	
1221	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31382	Ross Johnson	8,603.10	
1222	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31383	Law Office of Richard L. Hughes PLLC	8,107.50	
1223	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31384	LeMay Mobile Shredding	73.00	
1224	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31385	Lewis County Chemical	703.22	
1225	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31386	Mahlen Investments II Inc DBA Actionaire	25.00	
1226	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31387	Mountain Mist Water	158.39	
1227	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31388	Northstar Chemical, Inc	1,279.91	
1228	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31389	Oaks Corporation	5,296.90	
1229	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31390	Olympia Copy & Printing	312.08	
1230	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31391	Pitney Bowes Global Financial Svcs	518.55	
1231	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31392	Puget Sound Energy	8,551.22	
1232	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31393	Quill	337.55	
1233	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31394	RTS Enviromental LLC	5,500.00	
1234	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31395	Rochester Lumber	55.41	
1235	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31396	SCJ Alliance	13,054.82	
1236	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31397	Schaeffer's Mfg. Co.	1,976.92	
1237	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31398	Tenino Marketfresh	591.06	
1238	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31399	Tenino Telephone Co	1,831.77	
1239	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31400	City Of Tenino	1,633.71	
1240	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31401	Thoren Electric, LLC	6,847.28	
1241	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31402	Thurston Co Public Health & Social Serv	375.00	
1242	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31403	Thurston Co Treasurer	13.08	
1243	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31404	Thurston-Mason Behavior Health Org	152.62	
1244	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31405	Voyager Fleet System	2,952.34	
1245	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31406	W & N Development LLC	34,266.45	
1246	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31407	WA Dept Of Commerce	449,660.20	
1247	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31408	WA State Treasurer	1,410.47	
1248	05/09/2023	Claims	5	31409	Wilson Parts Corporation	218.15	

001 General Government Fund #001	24,750.72
002 Quarry Pool Fund #002	878.90
101 City Street Fund #101	3,995.40
310 Municipal Capital Imp Fund 310	58,421.72
401 Water Fund	3,305.65
402 Water Capital Imp Fund	211.95
410 Sewer Fund	15,573.93
421 Sewer Capital Improvement Fund	5,863.56
422 Sewer Reserve Fund	449,660.20
601 SWWAIP Trust Fund	27,576.84

* Transaction Has Mixed Revenue And Expense Accounts

Claims: 590,238.87
590,238.87

File Attachments for Item:

6. RESOLUTION No. 2023-01

A Resolution of the city council of the City of Tenino declaring certain rates for classes, camps and programs under Tenino Parks Arts Recreation and Culture (PARC).

Recommended Action: Motion to approve Resolution 2023-01

RESOLUTION No. 2023-01

A Resolution of the city council of the City of Tenino declaring certain rates for classes, camps and programs under Tenino Parks Arts Recreation and Culture (PARC).

Whereas, the City of Tenino wishes to host community classes, camps and programs through Tenino PARC, and

Whereas, the city council wishes to declare the tuition for classes, camps and programs will be allocated at 70% of class fees to the instructor/facilitator and 30% of class fees to the City of Tenino, exclusive of the cost of materials and supplies, and

Whereas, the city council declares that the tuition for classes, camps and programs will be determined by the agreement of the instructor/facilitator and PARC Specialist will be determined after review of tuition for similar classes offered by other cities.

Whereas, the city council will allow for estimated material fees to be charged to participants for classes that require supplies, which costs will be in addition to tuition and will not be included when calculating instructor fees, and

Whereas, the city will also allow for city employees to serve as instructor(s) at the same fee as non-employees to provide value to the community, or on occasion as a volunteer, provided any employee retained by the City as an instructor will enter into a standard instructor contract or volunteer agreement, and status of an instructor will not be considered part of the employee's normal work duties.

THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL HEREBY RESOLVES AND DECLARES that the above-described rate plan serves the City of Tenino.

Dated this ____ day of May, 2023

Wayne Fournier, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jen Scharber, Clerk Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Richard L. Hughes, City Attorney

Commented [RH1]: Does this mean the council will allow materials and supplies fees to be added to tuition?

Commented [JS2R1]: yes

File Attachments for Item:

- 9. 1) Chief of Police**
- 2) Director of Public Works**
- 3) Clerk/Treasurer**
- 4) Code Enforcement/Building Inspector**
- 5) PARC Specialist**
- 6) City Attorney**
- 7) City Planner**
- 8) Mayor**



WASHINGTON STATE CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING COMMISSION

Monica Alexander, Executive Director

19010 1st Avenue South • Burien, WA 98148 • Phone: 206-835-7300 • www.cjtc.wa.gov

April 26, 2023

RECEIVED

MAY 02 2023

CITY OF TENINO

Chief Robert Auderer
Tenino Police Department
358 N Wichman St SE
Tenino, WA 98589

Dear Chief Auderer:

The Washington State Criminal Justice Training Commission is responsible for ensuring that all local law enforcement agencies in the state meet the requirement of WAC 139-05-300 for 24 hours of annual in-service training.

Thank you for sending in your Declaration of Compliance Form attesting that you have verified through training records that all certified peace officers and reserve officers in your agency have received at least 24 hours of qualifying training for 2022. This puts your agency in compliance with WAC 139-05-300. I want to thank and congratulate you and your organization for meeting this requirement. The efforts of you and your staff demonstrate a strong commitment to maintaining the high level of professionalism of Washington peace officers.

I look forward to our continued collaboration in providing in-service training for you and members of your organization.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Monica Alexander".

Monica Alexander
Executive Director

Enclosure

Washington State Criminal Justice Training Commission



Hereby recognizes that

Tenino Police Department

Has satisfactorily met the requirements of WAC 139-05-300 to achieve

2022 Compliance of the In-Service Training Mandate

Given April 26, 2023

Monica Alexander
WSCJTC Executive Director